#### WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET

Whatcom County Contract No. 202206008

Originating Department:	Whatcom County Parks & Recreation	
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program)	Maintenance & Operations, Parks	
Contract or Grant Administrator:	Michael McFarlane	
Contractor's / Agency Name:	Whatcom County Fire Protection District No. 14	
Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Re	enewal to an Existing Contract? Yes <b>O</b> No <b>O</b> WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #:	
Does contract require Council Approval? Yes 💿 No 🔿 Already approved? Council Approved Date:	If No, include WCC: (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)	
Is this a grant agreement? Yes O No O If yes, grantor agency contract	t number(s): CFDA#:	
Is this contract grant funded? Yes O No O If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):		
Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Yes O No O If yes, RFP and Bid number(s):	Contract Cost Center:	
Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No O Yes	If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.	
If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:         Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional.         Goods and services provided due to an emergency         Contract work is for less than \$100,000.         Contract work is for less than 120 days.         Interlocal Agreement (between Governments).         Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.		
amount and any prior amendments):\$40,000, and\$than \$10,000This Amendment Amount:1. Exercise\$ContractionTotal Amended Amount:3. Bid or a	roval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards <b>exceeding</b> d professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater 0 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, <b>except when</b> : ing an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council. t is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance. tward is for supplies.	
	ent is included in Exhibit "B" of the Budget Ordinance. t is for manufacturer's technical support and hardware maintenance of	
electror	ic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the er of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.	
Whatcom County Fire Protection District No. 14 shall provide fire protection services to Parks Department buildings & equipment located within or adjacent to the established boundaries of the fire district. Parks shall pay the Fire District annually for these services an amount determined by applying the prevailing operational millage rate for the District to the value of the Parks Department properties within the district.		
Term of Contract: 5 years	Expiration Date: 12/31/2027	
Contract Routing:       1. Prepared by: Shannon Batdorf         2. Attorney signoff:       Brandon Wat         3. AS Finance reviewed:       4. IT reviewed (if IT related):	Date:       5/24/2022         Date:       0         Date:       0         Date:       0         Date:       0         Date:       0	
5. Contractor signed:	Date: 5-//-22	
6. Submitted to Exect:	Date: 6-1.3-22	
<ol> <li>Council approved (if necessary):</li> <li>Executive signed:</li> </ol>	<u>32022-353</u> Date: <u>6-2/-22</u> Date: <u>6-22-22</u>	
9. Original to Council:	Date: 6-74-7.2	

## INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

## FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed by and between WHATCOM COUNTY, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 14, hereinafter referred to as the "FIRE DISTRICT", in accordance with the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, CHAPTER 39.34 RCW.

WHEREAS, the Fire District is organized and equipped to provide fire protection to structures, equipment and other properties within its boundaries; and,

WHEREAS, the County is the owner of buildings and other properties within the Fire District; and,

WHEREAS, RCW 52.30.020 requires that agencies and municipal corporations having properties within or adjacent to the boundaries of a fire protection district shall contract for fire protection services necessary for the protection and safety of personnel and property when such protection is not otherwise provided; and,

WHEREAS, the parties hereto recognize the advantages to be gained in the services to be provided to the citizens;

#### NOW THEREFORE,

### WHATCOM COUNTY AND WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 14 AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

I. The Fire District shall furnish fire protection services to the Parks & Recreation Department buildings and equipment located within or adjacent to the established boundaries of said fire district. The extent of such services shall be the maximum which the equipment, personnel and circumstances of the Fire District permit and shall be not less than that provided to all other properties within the Fire District.

2. The Parks & Recreation Department shall pay the Fire District annually for such services an amount determined by applying the prevailing operational millage rate for the District to the value of the Parks & Recreation Department properties within or adjacent to the Fire District.

3. The Parks & Recreation Department shall prepare as of September 30th each year a current list showing location and value of all park properties within the Fire District, and shall submit said list to the Fire District no later than October 15th of each year.

4. The Fire District shall make annual written request to the Parks & Recreation Department for payment of the amounts due. Request shall indicate year for which assessment is made rate of assessment, and total property value upon which assessment is applied.

5. For the purposes of this Agreement, the value of Parks & Recreation Department properties within or adjacent to the Fire District shall be the value at which the buildings thereon are insured against loss by fire. Alternatively, or in case of buildings for which there is no insurance, the contract cost, or current replacement cost as ascertained by professional appraisal, or the latest assessed value upon the books of the County Assessor shall be used. Should no insurable value be readily obtainable; the value for purposes of the Agreement may be established by mutual agreement between the Parks & Recreation Department and the Fire District.

6. This Agreement shall run for a full term of five years, commencing the 1st day of January 2023. No change or addition to this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon either party unless such change or

1

addition be in writing, executed by both parties. Either party may terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the other party.

7. Non-discrimination: The County's policy is to provide equal opportunity in all terms, conditions and privileges of employment for all qualified applicants and employees without regard to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, sexual orientation (including gender identity), age, marital status, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall comply with all laws prohibiting discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment on the grounds of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, sexual orientation (including gender identity), age, marital status, disability, or veteran status, except where such constitutes a bona fide occupational qualification.

Furthermore, in those cases in which the Contractor is governed by such laws, the Contractor shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, sexual orientation (including gender identity), disability, or veteran status, except where such constitutes a bona fide occupational qualification. Such action shall include, but not be limited to: advertising, hiring, promotions, layoffs or terminations, rate of pay or other forms of compensation benefits, selection for training including apprenticeship, and participation in recreational and educational activities. In all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by them or on their behalf, the Contractor shall state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex or national origin.

The foregoing provisions shall also be binding upon any subcontractor, provided that the foregoing provision shall not apply to contracts or subcontractors for standard commercial supplies or raw materials, or to sole proprietorships with no employees.

8. Extent of Agreement: This Agreement contains terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties. The parties agree that there are no other understandings, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement.

9. Relationship of the Parties: The parties intend that an independent contractor/county relationship will be created by this Agreement. The County is interested only in the results to be achieved, the implementation of services will be solely with the Fire District. No agent, employee, servant, or representative of the Fire District shall be deemed to be an employee agent, servant, or representative of the County for any purpose. Employees of the Fire District are not entitled to any of the benefits the County provides for County employees, except in such cases that the Fire District is a department of County government. The Fire District will be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and for the acts of its agents, employees, servants, subcontractors, or otherwise during the performance of this Agreement.

Communications between the Fire District and County shall be addressed to the regular places of business. In the case of the Fire District, the address shall be Whatcom County Fire Protection District No. 14, PO Box 482, Sumas, Washington 98295. In the case of the County, communications shall be sent to the Whatcom County Parks & Recreation Department, 3373 Mount Baker Highway, Bellingham, Washington 98226.

10. Venue Stipulation: This Agreement has been and shall be construed as having been made and delivered within the State of Washington, and it is mutually understood and agreed by each party thereto that this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Washington, both as to interpretation and performance.

11. Modifications: Either party may request changes in the Agreement. Any and all agreed modifications, to be valid and binding upon either party, shall be in writing and signed by both of the parties.

12. Severability: If any term or condition of this contract or the application thereof to any person(s) or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other terms, conditions or applications which can be given effect without the invalid term, condition or application. To this end, the terms and conditions of this contract are declared severable.

13. Waiver: Waiver of any breach or condition of this contract shall not be deemed a waiver of any prior or subsequent breach. No term or condition of this contract shall be held to be waived, modified or deleted except by an instrument, in writing, signed by the parties hereto. The failure of the County to insist upon strict performance of any of the covenants and agreements of this Agreement, or to exercise any option herein conferred in any one or more instances, shall not be construed to be a waiver or relinquishment of any such, or any other covenants or agreements, but the same shall be and remain in full force and effect.

3

DATED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ May , 2022.

WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 14

Jerry DeBruin, Fire Chief

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON)

) ss. COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

On this <u>I</u><sup>m</sup> day of <u>May</u> be the <u>Fire Chief</u> 2022, before me personally appeared Jerry DeBruin, to me known to of WCFD=14 and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.

Given under my hand and official seal this  $11^{n}$  day of May ..., 2022.



NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington,

residing at Sumas, WA My Commission expires: 10-17-2025 WHATCOM COUNTY

6.4

Satpal Sidhu, **J**ounty Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

) ss. COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

On this <u>22<sup>bd</sup></u>day of <u>9</u>, 20<u>22</u>, before me personally appeared Satpal Sidhu, to me known to be the County Executive of WHATCOM COUNTY and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.

Given under my hand and official seal this 22<sup>hd</sup> day of gune, 2022.



NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at <u>Bellinghum</u> My Commission expires: 12-31-22

WHATCOM COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Michael McFarlane, Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Approved via email BW County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

WHATCOM COUNTY Parks & Recreation 3373 Mount Baker Highway Bellingham, WA 98226-7500



Michael G. McFarlane, Director Christ Thomsen, Parks Operations Manager



# MEMORANDUM

JUN 1 3 2022

RE:	Fire Protection Services Agreement – Fire District No. 14	
DATE:	June 8, 2022	
FROM:	Michael McFarlane, Parks Director	
TO:	Satpal Sidhu, County Executive and Members of Council WHATCOM COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE	

Enclosed for review please find the intergovernmental agreement with Fire District No. 14 for fire protection services on park properties pursuant to RCW 52.30.020.

#### **Background and Purpose**

This is a longstanding agreement with District 14, which allows for payment of annual fire protection assessments in exchange for fire protection services for Parks properties and equipment within and adjacent to the boundaries of the fire district. Major park properties with improvements in District 14 include the East Whatcom Regional Resource Center, Maple Falls Community Park, Silver Lake Park, and Welcome Senior Center.

This agreement replaces WCC 201804002 which expires at the end of 2022. There are no changes from the prior agreement.

### **Funding Amount and Source**

Parks pays the Fire District annually for these services an amount determined by applying the prevailing operational millage rate for the District per \$1000 of the assessed value of any improvements on Parks properties within the district. This expenditure is included in Parks general operating budget.

For reference, in 2021 Parks paid Fire District 14 a total of \$5,843.42. The 2021 Millage Rate was 1.0599530483. The 2021-22 assessed value of the improvements on the relevant properties is as follows:

EWRRC:	\$ 4,450,000
Maple Falls Community Park:	\$ 6,000
Silver Lake Park:	\$ 996,900
Welcome Senior Center:	\$ 60,000
Total:	\$5,512,900 x .001 = 5,512.90 x 1.0599530483 = \$5,843.42

If you need anything further, you can reach me at x5855

Thank you!